

No. 06-11429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH LAVON BURGESS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL S. GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Petitioner’s prior conviction for possession of cocaine qualifies as a “felony drug offense” under 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	10
A. The plain text of Section 841(b)(1)(A) provides for enhanced punishment for a “felony drug offense” as that term is defined in 21 U.S.C. 802(44)	10
B. The statutory context supports the view that 21 U.S.C. 802(44) provides the exclusive definition of “felony drug offense”	21
C. The drafting history confirms that Congress intended Section 802(44) to provide the sole definition for “felony drug offense”	27
D. Defining a “felony drug offense” solely by reference to 21 U.S.C. 802(44) furthers Congress’s reasonable policy objectives	33
E. The rule of lenity has no application to this case . . .	40
Conclusion	46
Statutory Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	15, 26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	42

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	15
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	41
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	37
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	38
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	33
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	38
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	41
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	45
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	30
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	36
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	43, 44
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	12
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	40
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	42
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	33, 34
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	22, 27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	36
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	41, 42, 43
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	44
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . .	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	41
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 475 (2008)	16
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	41
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	43
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	12, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	32
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	6, 44, 45
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	21
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 542 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988)	32
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	45
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	45
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	31, 45
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	41
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	44
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	12
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	16, 35
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 508 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2007) ..	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 500 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 404 F.3d 316 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1067 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. Hansley</i> , 54 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1995) ..	39
<i>United States v. Huskey</i> , 502 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 504 F.3d 250 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 690 (2007)	12
<i>United States v. Kole</i> , 164 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1079 (1999)	34
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	40
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	34, 43
<i>United States v. Mankins</i> , 135 F.3d 946 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 182 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 944 (1999)	13
<i>United States v. Maynie</i> , 257 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1151, and 535 U.S. 944 (2002) ..	13
<i>United States v. Meza-Corrales</i> , 183 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 484 F.3d 257 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 614 (2007)	12, 45
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 39
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1261 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002)	13

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 06-1646 (argued Jan. 15, 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Rosales</i> , No. 05-30260, 2008 WL 375207 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2008)	12, 39
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 385 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 924 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. Sandle</i> , 123 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 1997)	13, 39
<i>United States v. Spikes</i> , 158 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1086 (1999)	13, 38
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	16
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	44
<i>United States v. West</i> , 393 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ...	13
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	12

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	41
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181:	
§ 6452(a)(1), 102 Stat. 4371	28
§ 6452(a)(2), 108 Stat. 4371	28
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) <i>et seq.</i>	18
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	39
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	39
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	18

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 501(1)(B)(iii), 98 Stat. 2069	27, 28
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	27
Comprehensive Methamphetamine Control Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-237, § 401(b)(3), 110 Stat. 3107	29
Controlled Substance Import and Export Act,	
21 U.S.C. 951 <i>et seq.</i>	8
21 U.S.C. 951-971	22
21 U.S.C. 951(b)	23
21 U.S.C. 960	32
21 U.S.C. 950(b)(1) (1988)	29
21 U.S.C. 950(b)(1) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	23
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(2) (1970)	27
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(2) (1988)	29
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(2) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(2) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	23
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(3) (1988)	29
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(3) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(3) (Supp. II 2002)	23
21 U.S.C. 962	32
21 U.S.C. 962(b)	23
21 U.S.C. 962(b) (1970)	27
21 U.S.C. 962(b) (1982 & Supp. II 1984)	28
21 U.S.C. 962(b) (1988)	29
21 U.S.C. 962(b) (1994)	29

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 801-904	22
21 U.S.C. 802	23, 29
21 U.S.C. 802(13) (1988)	30
21 U.S.C. 802(13)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 802(43) (1994)	29, 30
21 U.S.C. 802(44) (Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 824(a)(2)	24, 25
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 4, 10
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (1970)	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (Supp. II 1984)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (1988)	28, 30
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (1990)	39
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (1970)	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (Supp. II 1984)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (1988)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	22, 32
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) (1988)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) (Supp. II 2002)	22, 32
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D) (1988)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D) (1994)	29
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D) (Supp. II 2002)	23, 32
21 U.S.C. 841(e)	24

Statutes—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 843(b)	24
21 U.S.C. 843(d)(1) (Supp. II 2002)	25
21 U.S.C. 843(d)(2) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	25
21 U.S.C. 843(e)	25
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	38
21 U.S.C. 848(c)(1)	24
21 U.S.C. 848(e)(1)(B)	25
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 851	4, 29, 43
21 U.S.C. 853(d)	25
21 U.S.C. 862a	18
21 U.S.C. 862a(a)	25
21 U.S.C. 878(a)(3)	25
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 90105, 108 Stat. 1987	32
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)	16
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)(B)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	16
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(3)	17
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(4)	17
18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (Supp. II 2002)	17
18 U.S.C. 1961(5)	17
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	35
18 U.S.C. 3553(e) (Supp. II 2002)	5
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 994(h)	34

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2001):	
§ 13-701(5)	37
§ 13-3402	37
§ 13-3405(B)(1) (Supp. 2007)	37
§ 13-3406(B)(2) (Supp. 2007)	37
§ 13-3415(A)	37
§ 13-3415(B)	37
§ 13-3415(C)	37
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2006):	
§ 18-3-412(2)	36
§ 18-1.3-501(1)	36
§ 18-1.3-501(3)	36
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-40d(b)	36
Iowa Code Ann. (West):	
§ 901A.2 (2006)	36
§ 903B.2 (Supp. 2007)	36
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2007):	
§ 14:40.2(B)(6)(a)	36
§ 14:40.3(C)(2)	36
§ 14:40.3(C)(3)	36
§ 14:95.1.1 (Supp. 2008)	36
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law (West 2007):	
§ 3-203	36
§ 3-802	36
§ 8-401	36
§ 8-516	36

XII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mass. Ann. Laws (LexisNexis 2002):	
ch. 265, § 13A	36
ch. 266, § 37E	36
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1252 (Supp. 2007)	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-4 (West 2005)	35
S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 16-1-10(C) (2003)	36
§ 16-3-610 (2003)	36
§ 44-53-370(c) (2000)	4
§ 44-53-370(d)(1) (2000)	4
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	13, 14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (9th ed. 2001)	43
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>The World Factbook of Criminal Justice Systems</i> (visited Feb. 21, 2008) < http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/wfcj.htm #abstract >	20
22 C.J.S. <i>Criminal Law</i> (2006)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 694, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	32
Geoffrey Robertston, <i>The Tyrannicide Brief: The Story of the Man Who Sent Charles I to the Scaffold</i> (2005)	43, 44
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland: Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	12
